## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1878.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Снар. 60.

#### Chapter 60.

Resolve in favor of Peter Selmore.

Peter Selmore, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, one hundred dollars to Peter Selmore, for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 19, 1878.

#### Chapter 61.

Resolve authorizing the location of a Land Certificate.

Location of land certificate authorized. Resolved, That the right is hereby granted to locate the land certificate issued to Judith Brown, by Rufus McIntire, land agent, August twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, under "resolve in favor of certain commissioned officers and others, of the revolutionary war, and the widows of such persons," approved March twenty, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, referred to in chapter one hundred and sixteen of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, upon any vacant lands heretofore set apart to satisfy the claims of persons holding such certificates.

Approved February 19, 1878.

#### Chapter 62.

Resolve in favor of the town of Deering.

Town of Deering, in favor of. Resolved, That the state librarian be authorized and instructed to furnish to the town of Deering, such volumes of the Maine reports as it is deficient of, provided the same can be spared from the library without injustice to other parties.

Approved February 19, 1878.